
and it is at present not be ina consi~tered ,by Vayudoot.

Now. some references were also made to certain persons whose names. should not have been mentioned. All the allegations and the references made to these persoDS afC malicious and are not correct. They are Tefuted and we hope tba t such news items are not published. Such publications create difficulties in good relations between our two countries in many areas. ..

SHRI SURESH KURUP : I would like to know the projected growth in traffic in Kerala and how many places in Kerala are going to be linked by Vayudoot servlces in the coming two three years.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATlt : Sir, Vayu ..
doot 'Was brought into existence to meet the demands of the peolpe in tbe North.-
Eastern region and in the areas which are at the foethill of Himalayas and which &re not connected by any other means of transport. We are catering to the demasds of the people of North-Eastern region and the Himalayan region. At the same time, we are trying to provide this facility to the people at many other places in the country.
OUf intention is to see that all the district places are connected to the state capitals.
But that all depends upon the availalability of aircrafts availability of funds, availability of other infra structural facilities. As far as your question is concemed ... (lnttrruptiDns)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Availah ility of passengers also.

SHRT SHIVRAJ V. PALIL : Thjs is for the illformation of the Hon. Member here that pasliengers are available. We shall have to provide faciiities for them. When these things become available, well, the proposal made by the Hon. Member would be considered. But this is not an assurance and we should not be sent a chit saying that this is an assurance and we should comply with it.

SHRI SHARAD DIGHE : Mr. Spcak«,
Sir, in fa~1, what I wanted to know was asked by the Hon. Member Sbri Suresh
Kurup. I would like to know whether these news ltems which have appeared in diffenat newspapers referring to the name of the Prime Minister and making many allegations as far as this deal of Vayudoot aircraft is
~Dcerncd .••

MIt. SPEAKER: Tbls bas been ret'Ufea.
Be bas already done it.

SHItI Y. S. MAHAJAN : I "'~ die ltatement of the Hl)D. MiDi., that t.alt dae diatttiet plates a'S far as Va",deo:t '5 'center ...
Bed ,)&ould be connected with the ()8pi1eL
(/_rruptit11ls)

SHRI PIYUS TIRAKY : I want to ask a supplcmCDtary on the North .. East.

MR. SPEAKER: It is not a question of purchase. I win not anow any such supplementhry .

[I 1U~t-rup'iOIt8)

MR. SPEAKER : Tben yoa put a
, .parate ~ucstion !()r tbat. Do not CODllKt

it with this. '

( Inte-rruptions)

SHRI Y. S. MAHAJAN : When I asked the Hon. Minister t& provhic Vayudoot aervices~ I \\las told that they could not do it because of scarcity or paucity of aircraft.
How loog will he take to provide these·
facilities?

MR. SPEAKER: He bas replied to that Mahajanji that wben the funds are available. they will do it

[Translation]

Until you have funds, what CaB )'08 do .. ? There is a proverb; ·~CoUllt your ch'ic ..
kens before they are hatthed. tt

[En,lish]

Honorarium Paid to Pemale Attendeatt

*341. SHRI BANWA1U LAL
PUROHlTt:
PROF. RAMKIlISHNA MOi\E;

Will the Minister of REAL'lH ANI>
FAMILY WELFARE be pleue4 to ttate ;

(a) whether the Primary llealtb 'Ctntres and Sub· Centres functionq in the countr7 under the Family Welfare Pr~ammo are lOOper cent Contrally·sponsotea pro-
,ramme;

~b) if so, whether the part-time female attendents workina in such centres arc paid fixed amount of rupees fifty per month riaht from the inception of this programme;

(c) whether State Government of Maharashtra has urged the Union Government to enhance the honorarium from rupees fifty to rupees eighty per month; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Union Government in this regard and the time by which a final decision is likely to be taken '?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ
KHAP ARDE): (a) The establishment of Primary Health Centres is under the State Sector Minimum Needs Programme and no Central Assistance is provided for them, whereas establishment of sub-centres is a 100 % Centra1Jy Sponsored Scheme under Family Welfare Programme since 1.4.1981.
Full assistance except construction of building of Sub-centre and salary of Male multipurpose worker, as per prescribed pattern of assistance of Government of India is provided to the Sta tes for establishment of Sub-centres.

(b) Yes Sir, the female part-time attendants get an honorarium of Rs. SO p.m.

(c) and (d). Ye~ Sir, the proposal from Maharashtra Government was received but'" in view of financial constrajnts, it has not been possible to accept the proposal for increasing the honorarium of voluntary workers at Sub-centres. Enhancement in the honorarium of Voluntary workers at Sub-centres will have wider repurcussion on other voluntary workers in the Health
Sector.

[Translation]

SHRI BANWARI LAL PUROHIT:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, our country is free. An bon. lady Member is occupying the office of the Minister. How can the attendants meet their both ends with a meagre amount of Rs. SO a month ? An ,employee of Gov~mment of India is being paid a meagre amount of Rs. SO a month. What can be more shameful than this for our Government *1 The woman attendants are beinS

·paid Rs. 50 a month. Despite the proposai from Maharashtra Government to enhance

-
this amott'lt Government bas not done so.
This is not a demand which can Dot be fulfilled. Our demand has beeD to'" increase this amount from ris. SO to Rs. 80. I want to know as to what are the duty hours of the attendants and what are their various responsibilities ?

KUMARI SAWJ KHAPARDE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I do agree with the views of the hOD. Member. We are making efforts in this regard and it is under consideration.

_A final decision has not been taken so far and GovernmeDt is makiq efforts in this matter: .. (Interruptions)

SHRI' BANW AR.l LAL PUROHIT:
Mr. Speaker, Sit, the hone Minister has Dot stated as to what are tbeir responsibilities and duties ? I want your prot~ction. My question was as to what is the nature of their duties and bow many hours they have to work ? •. (Interruptions)

[EnKii3h]

I expect a reply from the Minister.

KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE : I
need a separate question on the point that ho asked.

[Trans/at ion]

I will definitely reply to it .. . (Interruptions)

SHRI BANW ARI LAL PUROHIT :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I need your protection .••
(Interrupt ion,s)

[English]

PROF. N.G. RANGA : Where is the need for a separate question? It is a simple

\ question, Sir .• • (lnterruptioM).

[ Translation]

MR. SPEAKER.: You will be informed about their duties.

SHRI BANW ARl LAL PUROHIT
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I need your protection .••
(1,,~errup;ions)

[English]

MR. SPEAKBl\; That can be laid on
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the Table of the HOLlsc. DO'1't worry, it is not a secret information.

[Tram lat ion]

SURI BANWARI LAL PUROHIT :
Mr. Speaker, Si r, the han. Minister is very kind hearted and this question relates to women. A decision has to be taken about female attendants. As a decisiob bas not been taken so far t so it should be taken early .• • (In terruptlon3)

KUMARI SARO] KHAPARDE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, in regard to the question asked by the hon. Member, I want to inform him that our Ministry has received similar demands from several States. As I have stated just now, Government is making all out efforts. We will endeavour to increase the amount considerably but a definite decision has not been taken so far in this regard. I cannot say as to how Jong will it take to do so but I w i1J try to ensure that it is done as early as possible.

KUMARI MAMATA BANBRJ!B: I
want to know as to how far is it justified to pay a meagre amount of R,. SO to female attendants? The Minimum Honorarium and Minimum Wages Acts have been passed by this House. When a law is' there in this regard, then why are woman attendants paid such a small honorarium? Will you increase this amount at the earliest ?

MR. SPEAKER : She ha$ already rep lied to th is point.

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THl!
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHA V RAO SCINDIA) : It is a dispute between two damsels.

KUMARI SARO] KHAPARDE : I
agree with the hon. Lady Member. We also have some limitations. It is an account of financial constraints that 'we are not able to do it. We will make every efforts to ensure that they aet proper honorarium.

SHRI BALKA VI BAIRAGI : Hon. Shri
Madhav Rao has said that it is a dispute between t~o damsels. Then bow is a Prince sittin& between them?

MR. SPEAKER: He bas risen above the status of a Prince.

*Not recorded.

[English)

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO: Sir, though the hon. Minister is expressing her sympathy to these part-time female attendants, she is linking this with the need to enhance honorarium of voluntary workers in the health sector .. I would like to kJ.loW from the hon. Minister while this Government is spending several crores of rupees on a few trips of the Prime Minister to foreign countries, why does the Government not increase the honorarium .••
(Interruptions)

[Translation]

MR. SPEAKER: Why are you doing like this ? Please sit down.

(Interruptions)"

[Elllli .fll]

MR. SPEAKER: It is an irrelevant question. It is absolutely irrelevant. Nothing will 10 on record. Next question -Shri
Itam Dhan.

[Translation]

Import of Edible Oils

·349. SHRI RAM DHAN: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been a constant increase in the quantity of imported edible oil to meet the indigenous demand of the edible oils during the last three years;

(b) whether Government propose to reduce the import of edible oil in current·
year in view of the increased prices of the edible oil in the international market; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

[English]

. THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY,OF FOOD AND CML
SUPPLIES (SHRI D.L. BAITHA) : (a) No,
Sir. There has not been a constant increase in the import of Edible Oils during the last three oil years which were as under :-

